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WATERPROOFING MEMBRANES MADE OF MULTILAYER  
COMPOSITE DISTILLED POLYMER-BITUMEN  

AND COMPOSITE REINFORCEMENT

APP

SBS

SBSADVANCED TECHNOLOGY PRODUCT

PROBLEM1
Polymer-bitumen membranes are manufac-
tured using a reinforcement which is usu-
ally “non-woven” polyester fabric and/or fi-
breglass mat, impregnated and covered with 
a compound of distilled bitumen with added 
polymers.
The nature of the polymer mixed with the bitu-
men divides the membranes into two consist-
ent groups:
•  APP bitumen membranes (atactic polypro-

pylene)
•  SBS bitumen membranes (styrene butadi-

ene copolymer)
Due to the physical characteristics of the pol-
ymer used, the APP type is also called plas-
tomeric polymer-bitumen membrane, while 
the SBS type is called elastomeric polymer-
bitumen membrane.
APP bitumen membranes are characterised 
by a high heat resistance and may be directly 
exposed to the sun’s rays, while SBS bitu-
men membranes, noticeably more elastic and 
flexible even at low temperatures, soften at a 
lower temperature.
Due to the fact that SBS is sensitive to U.V. 
rays, for use on surfaces which will remain 
visible, it is necessary to produce these mem-
branes with a protective layer of slate flakes or 
mineral granules. 
The areas of use of the two membrane groups 
overlap in many cases, except for a prefer-
ence for SBS bitumen membranes where the 
climate is particularly cold or where a high 
level of elasticity is required, such as for metal 

deck coverings on light weight structures. The 
use of APP membranes has become indispen-
sable in hot climates and for waterproofing 
road structures where tarmac is applied hot 
onto the membrane, or when covering wa-
terworks where a smooth top face without a 
mineral finish is required.
Traditional production technology makes it 
possible to produce membranes with a sin-
gle waterproofing mass. In other words, the 
compound which is used to impregnate the 
reinforcement is the same as that which cov-
ers both the top face and the underside of 
the sheet. Apart from the mechanical char-
acteristics, the other characteristics of the 
membrane are determined solely by the type 
of polymer used in the mix.
Many attempts have been made to combine 
the qualities of APP with those of SBS by 
mixing them together with bitumen but the 
results to date have been disappointing as the 
SBS loses a consistent amount of its elasticity 
once it is mixed with a plastomer.
Index S.p.A. research is now being directed 
towards the concept of membranes in which 
both polymers are present but not mixed 
together.
Several membranes have been developed: 
it is possible to find different types of layers 
positioned in various ways depending on 
the specific use for which the membrane is 
designed.
In order to produce these membranes it was 
necessary to devise and manufacture a new 

prototype line which allows differential build-
up and it was also necessary to find new in-
novative bonding systems which guarantees 
a long-lasting and optimal adhesion between 
the layers of the membrane.
Index S.p.A. is now in a position to propose 
an innovative range of products called com-
posite membranes, due to the fact that they 
are made up of several different layers which 
are synergetic and specialised because they 
have been designed to display specific char-
acteristics.
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CERTIFICATIONS

PROTEADUO is a multi-layer composite pol-
ymer-bitumen waterproofing membrane with a 
reinforcement impregnated with SBS-modified 
bitumen.  Even the lower layer in contact with the 
laying surface is made of SBS-modified bitumen, 
while the upper layer is made of APP-modified 
bitumen.
The elastomeric mix of the lower face is based 
on distilled bitumen and thermoplastic rubber 
made up of a copolymer with blocks of radial 
styrene-butadiene. It offers an ultimate elonga-
tion of 2000%, cold flexibility of up to –25°C, and 
very high resistance to thermo-oxidative ageing. 
The base of the elastoplastomeric mix making up 
the protective layer of the upper face of the sheet 
is distilled bitumen, atactic and isotactic polypro-
pylene and UV-resistant polyolefin elastomers, 
supplemented with thermal shock stabilisers. 
Its melting point is above 150°C. The reinforce-
ment is also the result of thorough research into 
the strengthening of waterproofing membranes. 
As is well known, “non-woven” polyester fabric, 
while being resistant and elastic, is more sensi-
tive to temperature than mineral fibre reinforce-
ment and can cause the membranes to deform. 
The traditional coupling with fibreglass solves 
the problem of stability but even during applica-
tion the bending of the membrane causes tiny 
breakages in the fibreglass that can damage the 
bituminous mass covering it. PROTEADUO TRI-
ARMATO has a special composite prefabricated 
three-layer reinforcement, where the fibreglass 
mat is compressed between two layers of “non-
woven” Spunbond polyester fabric and so can-
not damage the bituminous mass. 
Stability is guaranteed by the fibreglass mat 
which limits the movements of the membrane 
both at high and low temperatures. The mix is 
protected and reinforced with a “non-woven” 
polyester fabric.
The composite material is more resistant to nail 
tearing than normal reinforcements, therefore 
PROTEADUO can also be mechanically fas-
tened. The fibres are completely impregnated 
and coated with an elastomeric mix using an 
exclusive procedure which guarantees absolute 
waterproofing, high resistance to tearing and 
impact, and excellent elasticity even at low 
temperatures.
PROTEADUO POLYESTER is also reinforced 
with composite “non-woven” polyester fabric 
which is stabilized with fibreglass mat to guar-
antee stability in hot conditions, while at low 
temperatures it behaves like a pure polyester 
reinforced membrane.
The lower face of PROTEADUO is coated with 
a Flamina hot-melt film with high shrinkage in 
contact with the flame.

The elastomeric layer ensures excellent adhe-
sion to conventional building materials, to pol-
ymer-bitumen membranes and also to oxidised 
bitumen coatings and old bituminous coverings.
The upper face is coated with a new multifunc-
tional surface finish called Texflamina, which 
can be painted immediately after application 
and guarantees optimal adhesion of SOLARIS 
aluminium and INDECOLOR SV paints and IN-
DECOLOR water-based paint. It is also com-
patible with ALLUMASOL, ELASTOLIQUID and 
ELASTOLIQUID PUR coatings.
In this case, to prevent detachment and/or non-
uniformity of the paint applied in the central part 
of the membrane over time, where the Texflami-
na remains intact, and the paint applied close to 
the overlaps, where the Texflamina is affected by 
the reflection of the flame, care must be taken to 
limit the extension of the reflection, possibly us-
ing a welding torch with a flat nozzle that can be 
placed under the overlap.
Thanks to the high heat resistance of the top 
polymeric layer, PROTEADUO can be covered 
with hot-laid bituminous conglomerate. PRO-
TEADUO withstands exposure to the sun’s rays 
without heavy protection, but a coat of light col-
oured paint is always recommended, especially 
when applying on insulation. This will help to 
reduce the effects of thermal shock and also help 
to insulate the roof.
Both types of membrane are also produced in 
a version with the upper face coated with slate 
granules, either natural or coloured, called MIN-
ERAL PROTEADUO, designed both to meet 
specific aesthetic requirements and to protect 
the membrane from the impact of hailstones with 
sharp edges.
The slate coating is hot-bonded to the external 
layer in APP-modified bitumen, ensuring strong 
and lasting adhesion.
To be able to seal the membrane overlaps, the 
sheets are produced with a side strip of 8 cm 
approximately without slate granules on the up-
per face. 
MINERAL PROTEADUO is used as a final vis-
ible layer where it is possible to appreciate its 

decorative effect and where it can offer a con-
tribution to the waterproof covering’s resistance 
to hailstones.

PROTEADUO in the PROTEADUO TRIAR-
MATO 4 mm and MINERAL PROTEADUO TRI-
ARMATO 4 mm versions is certified by the DVT 
(technical assessment document) issued by the 
ITC – CNR certification institute (formerly ICITE).

EN 13707 - REINFORCED  
BITUMEN SHEETS FOR ROOF 
WATERPROOFING
• Sub-layer or intermediate layer in multi-layer 
systems without permanent heavy upper 
protection (visible)
- PROTEADUO TRIARMATO
- PROTEADUO POLYESTER
• Upper layer in multi-layer systems without 
permanent heavy surface protection (visible)
- PROTEADUO TRIARMATO
- MINERAL PROTEADUO TRIARMATO
- PROTEADUO POLYESTER
- MINERAL PROTEADUO POLYESTER
• Exposed single-layer
- PROTEADUO TRIARMATO
- MINERAL PROTEADUO TRIARMATO
• Single-layer under heavy protection
- PROTEADUO TRIARMATO
• Under heavy protection in multi-layer 
systems
- PROTEADUO TRIARMATO
- PROTEADUO POLYESTER

EN 13969 - BITUMEN DAMP PROOF SHEET 
INCLUDING BITUMEN BASEMENT TANKING 
SHEETS
• Membranes for foundations
- PROTEADUO TRIARMATO
- PROTEADUO POLYESTER

INTENDED USE OF “CE” 
MARKING SPECIFIED 
ACCORDING TO THE 
AISPEC-MBP GUIDLINES
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APP

SBS

SBS

CATEGORY

COMPOSITE
ELASTOPLATOMERIC

C
EP

CHARACTERISTICS

WATERPROOF REACTION
TO FIRE

Reazione al
fuoco

ENVIRONRMENTAL 

ECO GREEN ASBESTOS 
FREE

TAR
FREE

CHLORINE
FREE RECYCLABLE

NON 
DANGEROUS 

WASTE

EXHAUSTED
OIL FREE

METHOD OF USE

TORCH 
APPLICATION

HOT AIR
APPLICATION

NAILING COLD 
ADHESIVE
BONDING

APPLICATION 
WITH MOLTEN 

BLOWN BITUMEN

* For waterproofi ng membranes with TEXFLAMINA underface fi nish only

• It combines the advantages of APP bitumen 
with those of SBS bitumen.

• It lasts longer than both APP bitumen 
membranes and SBS bitumen membranes.

• It can be painted immediately.
• The only SBS bitumen membrane that is 

smooth (not slated) that can be directly 
asphalted.

ADVANTAGES

SOLUTION2

 AGREMENT 
BBA
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Istituto per le Tecnologie
della Costruzione
Consiglio Nazionale delle Ricerche 
Via Lombardia 49 - 20098 San Giuliano Milanese – Italia 
tel: +39-02-9806.1 – Telefax: +39-02-98280088 

e-mail: info@itc.cnr.it

Membro dell’UEAtc 

Prodotti da costruzione 
a marcatura CE: 

Membrane bituminose armate 
per l’impermeabilizzazione di 
coperture e strutture interrate 

PROTEADUO TRIARMATO 4 MM 
MINERAL PROTEADUO TRIARMATO 

Documento di 
Valutazione 

Tecnica
all’impiego
n. DVT-0009 
del 29.03.12

Produttore: Fabbricato a: Scadenza:

INDEX S.p.A. 
Via G. Rossini, 22 – 37060 Castel d’Azzano 

(VR) – ITALIA 
www.index-spa.com 

CASTEL D’AZZANO (VR) – ITALIA 28.03.2017 

Il Documento di Valutazione Tecnica all’impiego (DVT) costituisce, per definizione, una valutazione tecnica favorevole da 

parte di ITC all’impiego nelle costruzioni di materiali, componenti e sistemi destinati ad uno specifico utilizzo. 

Questo DVT non vincola l’ITC né impegna alcuna sua responsabilità di natura giuridica sia essa civile o penale, in 

relazione a fatti o conseguenze derivanti dall’applicazione totale o parziale di materiali, strutture, meccanismi o sistemi 

formanti l’oggetto del certificato stesso, né rappresenta autorizzazione all’impiego o garanzia. 

Questo DVT valuta aspetti volontari non coperti dalla Marcatura CE. Esso si riferisce ai principi generali indicati in seno 

all’Union Eupopèenne pour l’Agrement technique dans la construction (UEAtc) (cfr. “Application document”) e può 

applicarsi a prodotti da costruzione di cui alla Direttiva 89/106/CEE “Prodotti da costruzione”, con riferimento a norme 

tecniche armonizzate EN o ad European Technical Approval (ETA). 

Eventuali modifiche al materiale, componente, sistema a cui questo DVT si riferisce od il mancato rispetto ad eventuali 

condizioni/limitazioni d’utilizzo previste, invalidano la presente valutazione tecnica. Copia originale corrente del presente 

DVT è contenuta sul sito web ITC. Di questo DVT è stata predisposta anche una versione originale in lingua Inglese. Gli 

elenchi dei DVT in corso di validità sono aggiornati periodicamente da ITC nel proprio sito web: www.itc.cnr.it

Questo DVT si compone di 28 pagine. 

Delibera tecnica ITC n. 39/2012 integrativa di Provvedimento ITC di pari numero 

Il Direttore dell’ITC, visto: 

� il D.L. n. 19 del 30.1.1999 sul riordino del Consiglio Nazionale delle Ricerche; 

� il Decreto del Consiglio Nazionale delle Ricerche n. 015789 del 12.2.2001 relativo all'ordinamento dell'ITC; 

� la domanda presentata da INDEX S.p.A. con sede a Castel d’Azzano (Verona) in via G. Rossini 22, ai fini 

dell’emissione di un Documento di Valutazione Tecnica all’impiego (DVT) a due distinte membrane 

bituminose armate, a marcatura CE, per impermeabilizzazione di coperture e di strutture interrate, con 

denominazione commerciale della serie ”Proteaduo”; 

� la dichiarazione di conformità alle specificazioni tecniche Europee armonizzate applicabili emessa dal 

produttore e la documentazione esibita ad illustrazione del prodotto, i sistemi di fabbricazione, i risultati delle 

sperimentazioni effettuate e le relazioni riguardanti le indagini svolte in stabilimento e nei cantieri; 

� i rapporti di sorveglianza del controllo interno di produzione esercitato dal Beneficiario ed i risultati delle prove 

di verifica della conformità; 

decide di concedere il DVT-0009 

alle membrane bituminose armate a marcatura CE destinate all’impermeabilizzazione di coperture e di strutture 

interrate, aventi denominazioni commerciali specifiche: “Proteaduo Triarmato 4 mm, Mineral Proteaduo Triarmato ” 

fabbricate da INDEX S.p.A. nello stabilimento di Castel d’Azzano (VR), così come definite in questo certificato, sia in 

merito alla composizione ed alle caratteristiche, sia in merito alla corretta progettazione, alla posa ed alla 

manutenzione, alle seguenti condizioni.

Technical  
Assessment  

for Use Document
DVT-0009

(for PROTEADUO TRIARMATO 4 mm and  
MINERAL PROTEADUO TRIARMATO 4 mm only )



PROTEADUO is applied in single layers or 
as a finishing layer in a multi-layer system. 
The high mechanical strength, flexibility, 
thermal stability and durability of PROTEAD-
UO mean it can be used on roofs subject to 
considerable dimensional variations in both 
hot and cold climates. 
The strong welds obtained on the smooth 
upper face, both for the side and end joints, 
guarantees perfect bonding even on flat 
areas and in the presence of ponding. PRO-
TEADUO is therefore also used for hydraulic 
work coverings. When used in direct contact 
with the ground it will be necessary to add 
Phenoxy-Fatty Acid Ester additive, a special 
anti-root agent.
The MINERAL versions were designed to 

be applied as a finishing layer of a visible 
waterproof covering where as well as provid-
ing a pleasant aesthetic effect, they improve 
resistance to hailstones both due to the high 
elasticity of the mix of the lower layer and the 
mechanical protection of the slate granules.

Thanks to the excellent fatigue strength of 
elastomeric membranes, even when they are 
fully bonded, PROTEADUO is resistant to 
dimensional variations and active cracks 
which appear on cement surfaces. The good 
compatibility of the lower face of the mem-
brane with bitumen surfaces in general, 
including oxidised bitumen even if recently 
applied, guarantees the long-lasting adhe-
sion of PROTEADUO both on more difficult 
repairs and on new layers of bitumen.
Furthermore, in the TRIARMATO versions, it 

can be used with hot asphalt and the adhe-
sion between membrane and conglomerate 
is much stronger and lasts longer than that 
obtained on the self-protected mineral coat-
ings of normal SBS-bitumen membranes 
currently used on bridges. Therefore, PRO-
TEADUO TRIARMATO is used to water-
proof decks and car parks also in mountain-
ous areas.
The technical data can be found in the spe-
cific technical data sheet.

Both the SBS-bitumen and the APP-bitumen compounds pass the thermo-oxidizing ageing test in accordance with UEAtc Directives for waterproofing 
membranes of January 1984.
Even though the membranes are mainly made from SBS-bitumen, PROTEADUO resists ageing caused by U.V. rays (2000 hours Xenotest) provided for 
by the same Directives valid for APP membranes. It also resists the combined action of sunlight and rainwater UNI 8629 (800 hours Q.U.V. test). When 
subjected to 1500 cycles of thermal shock of the Thermal Hydra Shock test, PROTEADUO shows no signs of visible deterioration.
The joints are also strong and long lasting. Both new joints or those which have been subjected to ageing are up to the standards of UEAtc Directives.

PROTEADUO’s resistance to  
ageing is guaranteed by the upper 
APP-bitumen layer

RESISTANCE TO AGEING

The underside in SBS-bitumen and 
the continuously extruded polyester 
fibre reinforcement guarantee 
PROTEADUO’s excellent fatigue 
strength

FATIGUE STRENGTH

The high softening point of the upper face 
guarantees PROTEADUO TRIARMATO’s 
heat resistant properties. Hot road asphalt 
can be mastic straight on both PROTEADUO 
TRIARMATO and PROTEADUO POLYESTER 
25, whereas mastic asphalt straight on 
PROTEADUO POLYESTER 25 only

HEAT RESISTANCE

The SBS-bitumen of the underside 
of PROTEADUO membranes is also 
compatible with oxidized bitumen 
coatings

CAMPATIBILITY

Test of resistance to the combined action of water and U.V. rays
1 Cycle:
4 hours U.V. rays at 60°C
4 hours condensed water at 40°C

SBS-bitumen
membrane after  

800 cycles

APP-bitumen
membrane after  

800 cycles

PROTEADUO  
composite membrane 

after 800 cycles

Q.U.V. TEST

Test of resistance to rapid temperature changes
1 Cycle:
55’ I.R. rays at 80°C
5’ water at 15°C

SBS-bitumen
membrane after  

500 cycles

APP-bitumen
membrane after  

1.500 cycles

PROTEADUO  
composite membrane 

after 1.500 cycles

THERMAL SHOCK

APPLICATION FIELDS

DURABILITÀ

1a LINEA

1a DIVISIONE

PROTEADUO è una membrana impermeabiliz-zante con mescola in bitume polimero composito pluristrato la cui armatura  è impregnata con bitu-me-SBS. Anche lo strato inferiore a contatto con il piano di posa è costituito da bitume-SBS, mentre lo strato superiore è composto da bitume-APP.La mescola elastomerica della faccia inferiore è a base di bitume distillato e gomma termoplastica costituita da un copolimero a blocchi stirolo buta-diene radiale, è dotata di un allungamento a rottura del 2000%, una flessibilità a freddo fino a –25°C, e un’elevatissima resistenza all’invecchiamento termossidativo. 
La mescola elastoplastomerica che costituisce lo strato protettivo della faccia superiore del foglio è a base di bitume distillato, polipropilene atattico, isotattico ed elastomeri poliolefinici resistenti ai raggi UV, è addittivato con stabilizzanti allo shock termico e presenta un punto di rammollimento superiore a 150°C.Anche I’armatura è il risultato di una accurata ricerca condotta sui rinforzi delle membrane imper-meabilizzanti. Come è noto il “tessuto non tessuto” di poliestere, seppur resistente ed elastico, è più sensibile alla temperatura dell’armatura in fibra minerale e può essere causa di deformazioni delle membrane. 

II tradizionale accoppiamento con feltro di vetro risolve il problema della stabilità ma già in fase di applicazione il piegamento della membrana dà luogo a microrotture della fibra di vetro che posso-no lesionare la massa bituminosa che le rivestono. PROTEADUO TRIARMATO è rinforzato con uno speciale composito prefabbricato a tre strati dove il feltro di vetro è compresa tra due strati di tessuto non tessuto di poliestere da filo continuo Spun-bond e non può lesionare la massa bituminosa. La stabilità è garantita dal feltro di vetro che limita i movimenti della membrana sia ad alta che a bassa temperatura, la mescola è protetta e armata dal “tessuto non tessuto” di poliestere. II composito è dotato di una resistenza alla lacera-zione al chiodo superiore alle comuni armature, per cui PROTEADUO può essere applicato anche per fissaggio meccanico. Le fibre sono completamente impregnate e rivestite dalla mescola elastomerica con un procedimento esclusivo che garantisce una impermeabilità assoluta, una elevata resistenza alla lacerazione e agli urti e una elasticità ottimale 

anche alle basse temperature.Anche PROTEADUO POLIESTERE è dotato di armatura composita in “tessuto non tessuto” di poliestere stabilizzato con fibra di vetro che ne garantisce la stabilità a caldo, mentre a bassa tem-peratura si comporta come una membrana armata in puro poliestere.
La faccia inferiore di PROTEADUO è rivestita con un film fusibile Flamina che ha un’elevata retrazio-ne a contatto con la fiamma di applicazione.lo strato elastomerico assicura una ottima ade-sione sui più comuni materiali da costruzione, sulle membrane bitume polimero e anche sulle spalmature di bitume ossidato e sui vecchi manti bituminosi.

La faccia superiore è rivestita con la nuova finitura superficiale plurifunzionale Texflamina che assicura un’ottima aderenza sia del conglomerato bitumino-so sia dell’asfalto colato.Per I’elevata resistenza al calore dello strato poli-merico superficiale, entrambe le tipologie possono essere ricoperte con conglomerato bituminoso steso caldo e il tipo POLIESTERE 25 può essere ricoperto anche da asfalto colato. PROTEADUO può rimanere esposta ai raggi solari per lungo tem-po senza protezione pesante.

PROTEADUO va applicato in monostrato o come strato a finire di un sistema pluristrato. Le elevate doti di resistenzá meccanica, elasticità, stabilità termica e durabilità di PROTEADUO suggeriscono I’impiego su superfici in calcestruzzo soggette a notevoli variazioni dimensionali sia in zone climati-che calde che fredde. La buona saldabilità ottenibile sulla faccia supe-riore liscia sia per le giunzioni laterali che di testa, garantisce la perfetta tenuta anche nelle zone prive di pendenza e in presenza di ristagni d’acqua. PROTEADUO  è quindi impiegabile anche nel settore dei rivestimenti delle opere idrauliche e nel caso di posa direttamente controterra verrà richie-sta I’additivazione della mescola con lo specifico agente antiradice Phenoxy-Fatty Acid Ester. Date le elevatissime doti di resistenza alla fatica, caratteristiche delle membrane elastomeriche, PROTEADUO, anche se incollata in completa aderenza, resiste alle variazioni dimensionali e alle fessure attive che si generano sulle superfici cementizie, inoltre nella versioni TRIARMATO e 

POLIESTERE 25 può essere asfaltato a caldo e I’adesione che si realizza tra membrana e conglo-merato è molto più tenace e durevole di quella che si ottiene sulla autoprotezione minerale delle nor-mali membrane in bitume-SBS attualmente usate sui ponti. Pertanto PROTEADUO TRIARMATO e POLIESTERE 25 viene impiegata per I’imperme-abilizzazione degli impalcati e dei tetti parcheggio anche in zone climatiche di montagna. A conferma dell’elevata resistenza al calore della faccia superiore delle membrane PROTEADUO entrambe sono state certificate anche per la posa sotto asfalto colato.PROTEADUO POLIESTERE 25 è stato appro-vato per applicazione sotto conglomerato e sotto asfalto colato dal Ministero dei trasporti della Re-pubblica Ceca. La buona compatibilità della faccia inferiore della membrana con le superfici bitumino-se in genere, compreso il bitume ossidato anche se applicato da poco tempo, garantisce I’adesione durevole di PROTEADUO sia nei rifacimenti più difficili che sulle spalmature bituminose nuove.

PROTEADUO TRIARMATOPROTEADUO POlIEsTERE 25MEMBRANE IMPERMEABILIZZANTI CON MESCOLA BITUME DISTILLATO POLIMERO 
COMPOSITO PLURISTRATO E ARMATURA COMPOSITA

CAMPI D’IMPIEGO

DESCRIZIONE

EN 14695 - MEMBRANE BITUMINOSE ARMATE PER L’IMPERMEABILIZZAZIONE DI IMPALCATI DI PONTE DI CALCESTRUZZO E ALTRE SUPERFICI DI CALCESTRUZZO SOGGETTE A TRAFFICO• Sotto conglomerato bituminoso- PROTEADUO TRIARMATO- PROTEADUO POLIESTERE 25• Sotto asfalto colato- PROTEADUO TRIARMATO- PROTEADUO POLIESTERE 25

DESTINAZIONI D’USO DI MARCATURA “CE” PREVISTE SULLA BASE DELLE LINEE GUIDA SITEB

CERTIFICAZIONI

BUREAU 
VERITAS

CATEGORIA

ELASTOPLASTOMERICHECOMPOSITE

C
EP

CARATTERISTICHE

IMPERMEABILE REAZIONE 
AL FUOCO

Reazione al
fuoco

IMPATTO AMBIENTALE

ECO GREEN
NON 

CONTIENE 
AMIANTO

NON 
CONTIENE 
CATRAME

NON 
CONTIENE 

CLORO
RICICLABILE

RIFIUTO 
NON 

PERICOLOSO

NON 
CONTIENE 
OLI USATI

MODALITÀ D’IMPIEGO

APPLICAZIONE A FIAMMA
APPLICAZIONE AD ARIA CALDA

APPLICAZIONE CON CHIODI
APPLICAZIONE CON ADESIVO A FREDDO

APPLICAZIONE CON BITUME OSSIDATO FUSO
* Solo per membrane con fi nitura della faccia inferiore TEXFLAMINA
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• FOR ANY FURTHER INFORMATION OR ADVICE ON PARTICULAR APPLICATIONS, CONTACT OUR TECHNICAL OFFICE • IN ORDER TO CORRECTLY USE OUR PRODUCTS, REFER TO INDEX TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS •

COMPOSITION OF THE MEMBRANE

PRODUCT FINISHING

   
 Standard T 

socio del GBC Italia

Internet: www.index-spa.com
Informazioni Tecniche Commerciali

tecom@indexspa.it 
 Amministrazione e Segreteria

index@indexspa.it 
Index Export Dept.

index.export@indexspa.it
Via G. Rossini, 22 - 37060 Castel D’Azzano (VR) - Italy - C.P.67

T. +39 045 8546201 - F. +39 045 5183907/
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EMBOSSING FLAMINA. The embossing on the lower surfaces of the mem-
branes finished with Flamina film makes it possible to lay the product precisely 
and quickly; forming a smooth surface when melted with the torch. It indicates 
the correct melting temperature and lets the film retract faster. The embossing 
also enables optimal vapour diffusion; in spot bonded and loose laid installation, 
in the points where it remains intact, preventing blisters and swelling.

“TEXFLAMINA” PP NON-WOVEN. Multifunction, protection finishing material 
made up of a non-woven flame-melting synthetic-fibre fabric, coupled to the 
upper face of the membrane. It prevents coils from sticking to the roll, improves 
foot traffic resistance during installation, enhances the adhesion of paints, glues 
and extends their life.  

SELF-PROTECTION WITH SLATE GRANULES. On the visible face of the 
membrane, a protective coating made up of slate granules of various colours 
is hot bonded. This mineral shield protects the membrane from ageing caused 
by UV rays.

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 
 

  

  

  

  

 

 

Reinforcement

Thickness

Weight MINERAL

Roll size

EN 1849-1
EN 1849-1
EN 1848-1

 Composite Three-layer Composite Three-layer “Non-woven” composite polyester “Non-woven” composite polyester
 Non-woven Spunbond and fibreglass Non-woven Spunbond and fibreglass stabilized with fibreglass stabilized with fibreglass

 4 mm 4 mm – 4 mm 5 mm –

 – – 4.5 kg/m2 – – 4.5 kg/m2

 1×10 m 1×10 m 1×10 m 1×10 m 1×10 m 1×10 m

±0,2

±15%

–1%

Watertightness
• after ageing

Peel
resistance L/T

Shear 
resistance L/T

Maximum tensile
force L/T

Elongation L/T

Resistance 
to impact

Resistance to static
loading

Resistance to tearing 
(nail shank) L/T

Dimensional
stability L/T

Flexibility to low temp.
• after ageing

Flow resist. at high temp.
• after ageing

UV
ageing

Reaction to fire
Euroclass

External fire
performance

EN 1928 – B
EN 1926-1928

EN 12316-1

EN 12317-1

EN 12311-1

EN 12311-1

EN 12691 – A

EN 12730 - A

EN 12310-1

EN 1107-1
EN 1109

EN 1296-1109
EN 1110

EN 1296-1110

EN 1297

EN 13501-1

EN 13501-5

 60 kPa 60 kPa 60 kPa 60 kPa 60 kPa
 60 kPa 60 kPa – 60 kPa –

      
 100 N/50 mm 100 N/50 mm – – –

      
 650/550 N/50 mm 650/550 – 600/400 N/50 mm –

      
 750/650 N/50 mm 750/650  750/600  700/500 N/50 mm 700/500 N/50 mm

      
 50/50% 50/50% 50/50% 40/45% 40/45%

      
 1 250 mm 1 250 mm – 1 250 mm –

      
 20 kg 20 kg – 15 kg –

      
 250/250 N 250/250 N 250/250 N 160/200 N 200/200 N

      
 –0.20/+0.10% –0.20/+0.10% –0.20/+0.10% –0.30/+0.10% –0.30/+0.10%

 –15°C/–25°C –15°C/–25°C –15°C/–25°C –15°C/–25°C –15°C/–25°C
 –20°C –20°C –20°C –20°C –20°C

 100°C 100°C 100°C 100°C 100°C
 90°C 90°C 90°C 90°C 90°C

      
 Test passed – – Test passed –

      
 E E E E E

      
 F roof F roof F roof F roof F roof

≥

≥

–20 N

–20%

–20%

–15% V.A.

–30%

≤

≤

+15°C

≥

–10°C

 

   PROTEADUO MINERAL PROTEADUO PROTEADUO MIN. PROTEADUO
     TRIARMATO TRIARMATO POLYESTER POLYESTER

Compliant with EN 13707 in terms of the resistance factor to steam penetration for reinforced polymer-bitumen membranes, the value of µ = 20 000 may be considered, unless declared otherwise.
(1) Thickness measured on the selvedge according to EN 1849-1, tolerance ±10%.

Thermal conductivity

Heat capacity

 
  

  

 0.2 W/mK 0.2 W/mK 0.2 W/mK 0.2 W/mK 0.2 W/mK 0.2 W/mK

 5.20 KJ/K·m² 4.80 KJ/K·m² 5.40 KJ/K·m² 5.20 KJ/K·m² 6.50 KJ/K·m² 5.40 KJ/K·m² 

Thermal specifications

Elastomeric
distilled
polymer bitumen
SBS

Elastoplastomeric
distilled
polymer bitumen
APP

Flamina

Spunbond
polyester
reinforced 

Spunbond
polyester
reinforced 

Fibre-
glass
reinforced 

Texflamina

PROTEADUO TRIARMATO
Elastomeric
distilled
polymer bitumen
SBS

Elastoplastomeric
distilled
polymer bitumen
APP

Self-protection with
slate granules

Selvedge made of
elastomeric compound

Flamina

Spunbond
polyester
reinforced 

Spunbond
polyester
reinforced 

Fibre-
glass
reinforced 

MINERAL PROTEADUO TRIARMATO

Flamina

Composite polyester
stabilized with
fibreglass
reinforced 

Texflamina

Elastoplastomeric
distilled
polymer bitumen
APP

Elastomeric
distilled
polymer bitumen
SBS

PROTEADUO POLYESTER

Self-protection with
slate granules

Flamina

Composite polyester
stabilized with
fibreglass
reinforced 

Elastomeric
distilled
polymer bitumen
SBS

Selvedge made of
elastomeric compound

Elastoplastomeric
distilled
polymer bitumen
APP

MINERAL PROTEADUO POLYESTER
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TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS


